

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ROBERT L. HOLBROOK, et al.	:	
	:	
	:	Petitioners : No. 184 MD 2020
v.	:	
	:	Electronically Filed Document
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,	:	
	:	Respondents :

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Respectfully submitted,

**JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General**

By: s/ Alexander T. Korn

**ALEXANDER T. KORN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 323957**

**KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General**

**Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-2037**

akorn@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: October 30, 2020

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT NAMES THE WRONG PARTIES	1
A. None of the Respondents Is A Proper Party In This Action	1
1. Governor Wolf is not a proper party.....	1
2. Secretary Boockvar is not a proper party.....	3
3. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is not a proper party.....	4
B. Petitioners Fail To Plead Facts That State A Claim Against Any Of The Respondents	5
1. Petitioners fail to state a claim against Governor Wolf and Secretary Boockvar.....	5
2. Petitioners fail to state a claim against the Commonwealth....	6
C. Petitioners’ Claims Are Barred By The Doctrine Of Sovereign Immunity	7
D. The Commission Is An Indispensable Party	8
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY AND UNRIPE.....	8
A. Petitioners’ Claims Concerning The 2012 Plan Are Untimely.....	8
B. Petitioners’ Claims Concerning Any Future Reapportionment Plan Are Unripe	10
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMMONWEALTH COURT DOES NOT HAVE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf</i> , 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019).....	5
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	4
<i>HYK Const. Co. Inc. v. Smithfield Twp.</i> , 8 A.3d 1009 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	4, 8
<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 892 A.2d 54 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	7
Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S. § 2310.....	5
13 U.S.C. § 141.....	2
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	2
13 U.S.C. § 141(c).....	3
25 P.S. § 2628.....	3
42 Pa.C.S § 7541(b).....	9
Rules	
Pa. R.C.P. No. 2102.....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. CONST. art. II, § 17.....	6, 8, 9
Pa. CONST. art. II, § 17(d).....	6
Pa. CONST. art. II, § 17(e).....	9, 11
